increasing production (in the same way interest rates are raised at times of economic expansion). The
present uncertainty about how the market and governments will react, and thus how interest rates will
change, creates a risk related to the Company’s debt at floating interest rates and its investments.

Cash flow interest rate risk equates to the risk of future cash flows of the financial instruments due to
the fluctuation in interest rates on the market. The Company’s exposure to risks of changes in market
interest rates is mainly related to long-term obligations which accrued interest at a floating rate.

In order to reduce the risk of an eventual rise in interest rates, the Company has signed interest-rate
swap and call option contracts in order to eliminate more than 88% of its exposure to interest-rate
fluctuations. The Company is therefore exposed to a small portion of the fluctuations in the 90 days
London Inter Bank Offer Rate (LIBOR) and the nominal Chilean Active Banking Rate (TAB) 180-day
rate.

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged against
interest-rate variations.  These changes are considered reasonably possible based on current market
conditions.

Positions as of December 31, 2010

Increase (decrease) effect on pre-tax earnings effect on pre-tax earnings

in libor 3 months (millions of US$) (millions of US$)

Positions as of June 30, 2011

-1.90 -1.18

-100 basis points +1.90 +1.18

+100 basis points

Changes in market conditions produce a change in the valuation of current financial instruments
hedging interest rates, causing an effect on the Company’s equity (because they are booked as cash-
flow hedges). These changes are considered reasonably possible based on current market conditions.
The calculations were made increasing (decreasing) vertically 100 basis points of the three-month Libor
futures curve.

42.39

-100 basis points (45.35)

+100 basis points

(43.75)

41.12

Increase

effect on equity effect on equity

months (millions of US$) (millions of US$)